limitations on individual taxpayers provided in subsection B of this 

section. 

M.  For tax year 2029 and subsequent tax years, the total amount 

of credits authorized pursuant to this section shall be adjusted 

annually to limit the annual amount of credits to Fifteen Million 

Dollars ($15,000,000.00).  The Tax Commission shall annually 

calculate and publish a percentage by which the credits authorized 

by this section shall be reduced so the total amount of credits used 

to offset tax does not exceed the annual limit.  The formula to be 

used for the percentage adjustment shall be Fifteen Million Dollars 

($15,000,000.00) divided by the amount of credit claimed in the 

second preceding tax year.  In the event the total tax credits 

authorized by this section exceed the annual limit in any tax year, 

the Tax Commission shall permit any excess but shall factor such